

**BEFORE THE UNITED STATES JUDICIAL PANEL
ON MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION**

In re: Super Safety Patent Litigations

MDL No. _____

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO TRANSFER FOR
COORDINATION OR CONSOLIDATION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1407**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

 A. The Actions and Parties2

 B. The Asserted Patents.....3

II. LEGAL STANDARD.....3

III. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. The Actions Involve Common Questions of Fact and Law.....4

 B. Centralization Will Serve the Convenience of Parties and Witnesses.....6

 C. Centralization Will Promote the Just and Efficient Conduct of the Actions7

 D. The Northern District of Ohio Is the Appropriate Transferee Forum.....8

CONCLUSION.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Acacia Media Techs. Corp. Pat. Litig.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2005).....	7
<i>In re Bear Creek Techs., Inc. ('722) Pat. Litig.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (J.P.M.L. 2012).....	4, 6
<i>In re Bill of Lading Transmission & Processing Sys. Pat. Litig.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 1341 (J.P.M.L. 2009).....	6
<i>In re Embro Pat. Infringement Litig.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 507 (J.P.M.L. 1971).....	6
<i>In re Mobile Telecomm. Techs., LLC Pat. Litig.</i> , 222 F. Supp. 3d 1337 (J.P.M.L. 2016).....	4, 6
<i>In re Pipe Flashing Pat. Litig.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 3d 1414 (J.P.M.L. 2024).....	7
<i>In re Proven Networks, LLC, Pat. Litig.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (J.P.M.L. 2020).....	4, 5
<i>In re RAH Color Techs. LLC Pat. Litig.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1359 (J.P.M.L. 2018).....	5
<i>In re Taasera Licensing, LLC, Pat. Litig.</i> , 619 F. Supp. 3d 1352 (J.P.M.L. 2022).....	4, 5, 7
 <u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1407.....	<i>passim</i>
